

**CASE NO. S239254**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**NIVIDA LUBIN, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**THE WACKENHUT CORPORATION**

Defendant and Respondent.

---

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR  
CASE NO. B244383**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
CASE NUMBER JCCP NO. 4545 (NOS. BC326996, BC373415, 00180014)  
HONORABLE WILLIAM F. HIGHBERGER, PRESIDING**

**Service on the Attorney General required per  
Business & Professions Code § 17200**

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Emily P. Rich, Bar No. 168735  
Manuel A. Boigues, Bar No. 248990  
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD  
A Professional Corporation  
1001 Marina Village Pkwy, #200  
Alameda, CA 94501  
Telephone (510) 337-1001  
Fax (510) 337-1023

Howard Z. Rosen, Bar No. 54442  
Jason C. Marsili, Bar No. 233980  
Brianna M. Primozić, Bar No. 274397  
POSNER & ROSEN, LLP  
3600 Wilshire Blvd., #1800  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Telephone (213) 289-6050  
Fax (213) 389-0663

James R. Hawkins, Bar No. 192925  
Gregory E. Mauro, Bar No. 222239  
JAMES R. HAWKINS, APLC  
9880 Research Dr. #200  
Irvine, CA 92618  
Telephone (949) 387-7200  
Fax (949) 387-6676

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants  
**NIVIDA LUBIN, SYLVIA M. MARESCA, and KEVIN DENTON**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
III. DISCUSSION .....	10
A. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OVER THE RELEVANCE OF EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING BREAKS ON THE CERTIFICATION QUESTION .....	10
1. Wackenhut Misconstrues <i>Brinker’s</i> Guidance in Evaluating Predominance on Class Certification .....	10
2. Applying the Predominance Standard, the Court of Appeal Found that Common Questions Predominated Over Individual Issues .....	11
3. The Court of Appeal’s Analysis Does not Conflict with <i>Cruz, Koval, or Dailey</i> .....	13
B. THERE EXISTS NO CONFUSION AS TO THE PROPER APPROACH TO CERTIFICATION OF MEAL PERIOD CLAIMS .....	14
1. The “Nature of the Work” Is an Exception to the Requirement of Providing Off-Duty Meal Periods, Not an Exemption from the Overtime Requirements .....	14
2. <i>Lubin</i> is in Accord with <i>Faulkinbury, Abdullah, and</i> DLSE Guidance .....	16
3. The Court of Appeal’s Analysis Regarding the Propriety of Sampling Is Consistent with <i>Duran</i> and <i>Tyson</i> .....	19
C. NO CASE HOLDS THAT THE MERE OMISSION OF ANY REQUIRED WAGE STATEMENT INFORMATION CAUSES INJURY FOR PURPOSES OF LABOR CODE § 226; WACKENHUT IS FABRICATING A DISPUTE .....	22
1. The 2013 Amendment Clarified the Existing Law .....	23
2. Wackenhut’s Argument that the Decision Makes a	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Violation of § 226(a) a Per Se Injury Ignores the Actual Language of the Decision and Statute.....	24
3. There Is No Spilt of Authority and Wackenhut's Attempt to Portray the Decision as an Outlier Should Be Disregarded .....	24
D. NO CONFUSION EXISTS OVER THE PROPER STANDARD FOR CLASS DECERTIFICATION .....	27
IV. CONCLUSION .....	31
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Federal Cases

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Security Assoc., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 731 F.3d 952 .....	17
<i>Achal v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 114 F.Supp.3d 781 .....	25
<i>Ambriz v. Coca Cola Company</i> (N.D. Cal., Nov. 5, 2013, No. 13-CV-03539-JST) 2013 WL 5947010 .....	25
<i>Boyd v. Bank of America Corp</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 109 F.Supp.3d 1273 .....	25
<i>Brewer v. General Nutrition Corporation</i> (N.D. Cal., Aug. 27, 2015, No. 11-CV-3587 YGR) 2015 WL 5072039.....	23, 25
<i>Clemens v. Hair Club for Men, LLC,</i> (N.D. Cal., Apr. 14, 2016, No. C 15-01431 WHA) 2016 WL 1461944 .....	25, 27
<i>Davenport v. Wendy’s Co.,</i> (E.D. Cal., July 28, 2014, No. 2:14-CV-00931 JAM) 2014 WL 3735611.....	25
<i>De La Torre v. American Red Cross,</i> (C.D. Cal., Oct. 9, 2013, No. CV 13-04302 DDP JEMX) 2013 WL 5573101 .....	23
<i>Derum v. Saks &amp; Co.,</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 95 F.Supp.3d 1221 .....	25
<i>Escano v. Kindred Healthcare Operating Co., Inc.,</i> (C.D. Cal., Mar. 5, 2013, No. CV 09-04778 DDP CTX) 2013 WL 816146.....	25
<i>Fields v. West Marine Products Inc.,</i> (N.D. Cal., Feb. 7, 2014, No. C 13-04916 WHA) 2014 WL 547502.....	25
<i>Garnett v. ADT LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2015) 139 F.Supp.3d 1121. ....	23, 25
<i>Green v. Lawrence Service Co.,</i> (C.D. Cal., July 23, 2013, No. LA CV12-06155 JAK) 2013 WL 3907506 .....	26
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litigation,</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 571 F.3d 953 .....	15
<i>Loud v. Eden Medical Center,</i> (N.D. Cal., Aug. 28, 2013, No. C-12-02936 EDL) 2013 WL 4605856 .....	23
<i>Milligan v. American Airlines, Inc.,</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 577 Fed.Appx. 718 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Novoa v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , (E.D. Cal. 2015) 100 F.Supp.3d 1013 .....	25
<i>Quezada v. Con-Way Freight, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2013) 2013 WL 11089798.....	26
<i>Robles v. Agreserves, Inc.</i> , (E.D. Cal. 2016) 158 F.Supp.3d 952 .....	25
<i>Rosas v. Hua Ping Chang</i> , (N.D. Cal., Sept. 29, 2014, No. 5:13-CV-01800 HRL) 2014 WL 4925122.....	25
<i>Sali v. Universal Health Services of Rancho Springs, Inc.</i> C.D. Cal., June 3, 2015, No. CV 14-985 PSG (JPRX), 2015 WL 12656937.....	26, 27
<i>Santos v. TWC Administration LLC (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014) No. CV 13-04799 MMM (CWx)</i> , 2014 WL 12558274.....	25, 26
<i>Seckler v. Kindred Healthcare Operating Group, Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal., Mar. 5, 2013, No. SACV 10-01188 DDP) 2013 WL 812656.....	25
<i>Silva v. AvalonBay Communities, Inc.</i> C.D. Cal., Oct. 8, 2015, No. LACV1504157JAKPLAX), 2015 WL 11422302.....	26
<i>Telles v. Li</i> , (N.D. Cal., Sept. 16, 2013, No. 5:11-CV-01470-LHK) 2013 WL 5199811 .....	25
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , (2016) __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1036 .....	19, 20, 29
<i>Varsam v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 120 F.Supp.3d 1173 .....	23, 25
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , (9th Cir. 2009) 571 F.3d 935 .....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , (2011) 564 U.S. 338 .....	9, 28
<i>Willner v. Manpower Inc.</i> , (N.D. Cal. 2014) 35 F.Supp.3d 1116.....	25
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alberts v. Aurora Behavioral Health Care</i> , (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 388 .....	28
<i>Arenas v. El Torito Restaurants, Inc.</i> , (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 723 .....	15
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 522 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bradley v. Networkers Internat. LLC</i> , (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1129 .....	14
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004 .....	8, 10, 12, 28
<i>Bufile v. Dollar Financial Group, Inc.</i> , (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	12
<i>Cruz v. Sun World Internat., LLC</i> , (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 367 .....	13
<i>Dailey v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 974 .....	13
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank National Assn.</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1 .....	8, 20
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , (2010) 112 Cal.Rptr.3d 72 .....	17
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 220 .....	14, 17
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> , (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126 .....	8, 28
<i>Jaimez v. DAIOWS USA, Inc.</i> , (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1286 .....	22
<i>Koval v. Pacific Bell Tel Co.</i> , (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1050 .....	13
<i>Phillips v. Huntington Memorial Hosp.</i> , (Cal. Ct. App., Aug. 30, 2005, No. B167052) 2005 WL 2083299 .....	22
<i>Price v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1136 .....	22
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319 .....	20, 28
<i>Walsh v. IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1440 .....	15
<i>Wright v. Menzies Aviation, Inc.</i> , (Nov. 12, 2013, B244332) 2013 WL 5978628 .....	24
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
Cal. Lab. Code § 226(2)(C) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Page**

Cal. Lab.Code § 226(e)..... 26

**Other Authorities**

Senate Bill 1255..... 22, 23
